

No. 18-1432

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NIDAL KHALID NASRALLAH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL

*Yale Law School*

*Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street*

*New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

BRIAN WOLFMAN

*Suite 312*

*600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6582*

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG

*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*

*500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001*

*(202) 756-8000*

*phughes@mwe.com*

HELEN L. PARSONAGE

*Elliot Morgan*

*Parsonage PLLC  
426 Old Salem Road*

*Winston-Salem,*

*NC 27101*

*(336) 724-2828*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Legal background. ....	3
1. Removal proceedings.....	3
2. Claims for CAT relief. ....	5
3. Judicial review. ....	9
B. Factual and procedural background.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument.....	23
A. Section 1252(a)(2)(C) does not apply to orders resolving CAT claims. ....	23
1. Section 1252(a)(2)(C) limits judicial review of a “final order of removal.” .....	24
2. An order resolving a CAT claim is not a “final order of removal.”.....	24
3. This construction is consistent with the framework for judicial review of CAT orders.....	34
B. The government’s contrary position conflicts with the presumption in favor of judicial review.....	36
C. Judicial review is consistent with the INA’s purposes.....	40
Conclusion .....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

## Appendix A – Treaty, Statutes, and Regulations

United Nations Convention Against Torture .....	1a
FARRA § 2242.....	2a
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	4a
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	5a
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	20a
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	23a
8 U.S.C. § 1534.....	26a
8 C.F.R. § 1208.2.....	27a
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....	29a
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17.....	36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 254 (B.I.A. 2014) .....	4
<i>Albathani v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	38
<i>Arej v. Sessions</i> , 852 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Barr v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , No. 19a-230 (Sep. 11, 2019) .....	43, 44
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	36
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	26, 33
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001) .....	3, 26
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	29, 30
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	37
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	24, 36
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	33
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	23
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963) .....	32, 33, 34

**Cases—continued**

<i>Guzman Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973).....	45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11, 28
<i>Jahjaga v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 512 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012).....	37
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	37
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	24
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	26
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	36, 37
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	30
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	22, 36, 37

**Cases—continued**

<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....	36
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	24, 36
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 452 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	39

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations**

## 8 C.F.R.

§ 236.4(e) .....	43
§ 241.8(e) .....	42
§ 1003.42(f).....	32
§ 1208.16(c)(2) .....	7
§ 1208.16(c)(3) .....	7
§ 1208.16(d)(2).....	7
§ 1208.16(f).....	8, 20, 27
§ 1208.17(a) .....	5, 7, 21, 31
§ 1208.17(b)(1).....	5, 21, 31
§ 1208.17(b)(1)(i) .....	9
§ 1208.17(b)(2).....	8
§ 1208.17(c).....	9
§ 1208.17(d)(1).....	8
§ 1208.17(d)(3).....	8
§ 1208.17(d)(4).....	32
§ 1208.17(e)(1) .....	32
§ 1208.17(e)(2).....	32
§ 1208.18(a)(1).....	6, 7
§ 1208.18(a)(4).....	7
§ 1208.21.....	9
§ 1208.22.....	9, 20, 27, 32

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations—continued**

## 8 C.F.R.

§ 1208.24(b)(1).....	8
§ 1208.24(f).....	8
§ 1208.31(a).....	32
§ 1238.1(f)(3).....	21, 32
§ 1240.1(a)(1).....	31
§ 1240.1(a)(1)(i).....	21, 31
§ 1240.1(a)(1)(iii).....	21, 31
§ 1240.10(c)-(d).....	4
§ 1240.11(a)(1).....	4, 5
§ 1240.12(d).....	27
§ 1240.21.....	4

## 8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(3).....	4
§ 1101(a)(42)(A).....	9
§ 1101(a)(47).....	11, 33
§ 1101(a)(47)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1101(a)(47)(B).....	26
§ 1158(a)(2)(B).....	9
§ 1158(a)(2)(C).....	9
§ 1158(b).....	9
§ 1158(b)(2)(A).....	9
§ 1158(c)(1)(C).....	9
§ 1182(l)(2)(B).....	43
§ 1227.....	4, 19, 26
§ 1227(a)(1).....	4
§ 1227(a)(2).....	4
§ 1227(a)(3)(C)(ii).....	4
§ 1227(a)(7).....	4
§ 1228.....	32
§ 1229.....	3
§ 1229a.....	3
§ 1229a(c)(1)(A).....	3

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations—continued**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229a(e)(2)(B) .....	3
§ 1229b.....	4
§ 1229b(a) .....	4
§ 1229b(c).....	4
§ 1229c(b).....	5
§ 1231 note .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1231(b)(2).....	27
§ 1231(b)(2)(D).....	27
§ 1231(b)(2)(E).....	27
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	7
§ 1231(b)(3)(B).....	7
§ 1252.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a)(1).....	9
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(b)(1).....	9
§ 1252(b)(2).....	9
§ 1252(b)(4).....	9
§ 1252(b)(9).....	10, 35
§ 1252(d) .....	9
§ 1255.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
64 Fed. Reg. 8,478 (Feb. 19, 1999).....	6, 32, 42
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) .....	43
84 Fed. Reg. 3,665 (Feb. 7, 2019).....	44
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....	27, 43, 44
FARRA § 2242(a).....	6, 27, 41
FARRA § 2242(b).....	6
FARRA § 2242(d).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations—continued**

Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	3, 11
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-822 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 .....	11, 20, 29, 30

**Other Authorities**

142 Cong. Rec. S3328-3329 (1996).....	40, 41
Cong. Research Serv., 108th Cong., <i>Treaties and Other International Agreements: The Role of the United States Senate</i> (Comm. Print 2001).....	6
<i>Convention Against Torture: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 101st Cong. (1990)</i> .....	41
Executive Order No. 13,780, <i>Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States</i> (Mar. 6, 2017).....	43
David Hausman, <i>The Failure of Immigration Appeals</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1177 (2016).....	39
H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-72 (2005) .....	35
Merriam-Webster’s College Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	41
Maria Sacchetti & Carolyn Van Houten, <i>Death Is Waiting for Him</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2018).....	38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	40

**Other Authorities—continued**

- Sarah Stillman, *When Deportation Is a Death Sentence*, *The New Yorker* (Jan. 8, 2018).....38
- U.S. Br. Opp., *Padilla-Ramirez v. Culley*, No. 17-1568 (2018).....27
- United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....5
